LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

Member EDR 2016-17
009 - Calgary-Elbow - Clark, Greg

For Expenses Processed July 1- September 30, 2016

Used this Used
Budget Quarter To-Date
[Financial Reporting - $ (Receipts attached) |
Transportation
Fuel and Minor Maintenance - $ $63799  $1,676.58
MLA Parking Cap - $ $900.00 $296.82 $335.87
Other Travel - Parking - $ $71.43
Member Travel (overnight stay in constituency) - $
Taxi, Bus Travel - $ $9.52 $427.70
Vehicle Lease/ Rental (Edmonton or Calgary unlimited) - $
Member Travel (Meal Per Diems) - $ $51852  $1,538.24
Accommodation
Edmonton Accormmodation Allowance ($23,160.00/yr max) $23,160.00 $254145 $4,64050
Travel Accommodations Allowance
Travel Accornmodations Allowance (days; 10 max) - NF 10
Other
Hosting - $ $49.38 $95.21
[Non-Financial Reporting |
Use of Private Automobile (43.5 cents per km)
Constituency Travel (Kilometres) - NF 35,000 1,859 2,279
Special Trips (5 trips per year) - NF
Travel To and From the Capital
Travel by Air, Bus or Train (Unlimited Trips) - NF 2
Use of a Private Automobile (52 trips per year) - NF 52 3 7
Other Travel
Vehicle Rental (5 Days maximum anywhere in Alberta) - NF 5

$ - Reported on CAD dollar amount of actual expense

NF - Reported based on number of trips, number of kilometres, or number of days
Budget reported is the maximum annual amount that may be claimed

GST is not included in the $ amounts as the Legislative Assembly is GST/HST - exernpt



Element Fleet Management

20
ooelement

BFDF290001
FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICES DETAIL CLIENT BREAKDOWN SUMMARY LEVEL / SOMMAIRE DE FAGTURATION
DETAILS SERVICES DE GESTION DE PARC CLIENT NO.
SUB-01-MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY NO DU CLIENT
DIV-09-G CLARK INVOICE DATE 08/01/16
o DATE DE LA FACTURE
PAGE - 141 0F 260 - - INVOICE NO. 0006443170
DE - - NO DE LA FACTURE
REFERENCE NO
DRIVER NAME
KN [ACTIVITY DaTH SUPPLIER NAME GST-HST
UNIT NOj - DRIVER 1D.. VLN _CARD NO- layrHoRIZE[------------] SUPPLIER LOCATION CHARGE DESCRIPTION oty | uwit cost [ EATENDED | pst /et TOTAL DUE
7777777777777777777777 NO. DE e mmommemlesinooe- e [y e
- ot NO. DE SERIE e Kn REFERENCE NOM DU FOURNISSEUR DESCRIPTION DES FRAIS QTE | cout unIT o TPS-TVH o
AUTORISE | DATE DE LA POINT DE VENTE TVP/TVR
NO. DU CONDUCTEUR
TRANS.
B 000438733349 SHELL CANADA INC UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 41.8 88 35.22
07/06/16  EDMONTON AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 1.76
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 1.76
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 36.98
TOTAL / TOTAL 35.22 1.76 36.98
000438332637 SHELL CANADA INC UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 48.6 1.04 48.13
06/26/16  RED DEER AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.41
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 2.41
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 50.54
TOTAL / TOTAL 48.13 2.41 50.54
000439154429 PETRO CANADA UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 62.2 1.06 62.78
06/17/16  CALGARY AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 3.14
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 3.14
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 65.92
TOTAL / TOTAL 62.78 3.14 65.92
000439266710 IMPERIAL OIL UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 56.3 1.09 58.39
06/16/16  CALGARY AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.92
CAR WASH 1.0 12.99 12.99
GST-HST / TPS-TVH 65
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 3.57
*+ REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 74.95
TOTAL / TOTAL 71.38 3.57 74.95
0102571 120013746580 LUBE TOWN ENGINE OLSCHEDULED MAINT//CH 1.0 66.93 66.93
KUB0418  06/05/16  CALGARY AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 3.35
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 3.35
*+ REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 70.28
TOTAL / TOTAL 66.93 3.35 70.28
UNIT TOTAL / TOT UNITE FUEL QTY / QTE CARB 208.9
TOT CHARGES / TOT FRAIS 284.44
TOT GST-HST / TOT TPS-TVH 14.23
UNIT TOTAL / TOT UNITE 298.67
BKON TOTALS / TOTAUX CODIFICATION  UNITS / VEHIC 1 FUEL QTY / QTE CARB 208.9
01-09 TOT CHARGES / TOT FRAIS 284.44
GST-HST/TPS-TVH 14.23
BKDN TOTALS / TOTAUX CODIFICATION 298.67

BLG871

GST-HST REG. NO / NO ENRG TPS-TVH R104164223

QST ID. NO / NO ID TVQ 1001439118




Element Fleet Management

20
ooelement

BFDF290001
FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICES DETAIL CLIENT BREAKDOWN SUMMARY LEVEL / SOMMAIRE DE FAGTURATION
DETAILS SERVICES DE GESTION DE PARC CLIENT NO.
SUB-01-MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY NO DU CLIENT -
DIV-09-G CLARK INVOICE DATE 09/01/16
T DATE DE LA FACTURE
PAGE - 143 OF 262 - INVOICE NO.
DE - - NO DE LA FACTURE
REFERENCE NO
DRIVER NAME
KM |aCTIVITY DaTH SUPPLIER NAME GST-HST
DRIVER 1D.- VLN _CARD NO- layrHoRIZE[------------] SUPPLIER LOCATION CHARGE DESCRIPTION oty | uwit cost [ FATENPED | pst /et TOTAL DUE
—————————————————————— NO. DE e mmommmlenicoo- —emeee-
NOM DU No. DE [T T R Ne D | emmerion ore mrare | are | et inin | e B MONTANT
ot NO. DE SERIE o, Kn REFERENCE NOM DU FOURNISSEUR DESCRIPTION DES FRAIS QrE | cour uNIT | T TPS-TVH o
AUTORISE | DATE DE LA POINT DE VENTE TVP/TVR
NO. DU CONDUCTEUR
TRANS.
CLARK _ 000440828283 PETRO CANADA UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 57.4 94 51.30
08/14/16  ROCKYVIEW COU AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.57
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 2.57
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 53.87
TOTAL / TOTAL 51.30 2.57 53.87
000441029159 SHELL CANADA INC UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 54.8 1.01 52.69
08/10/16  RED DEER AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.64
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 2.64
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 55.33
TOTAL / TOTAL 52.69 2.64 55.33
000440864955 HUSKY OIL UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 58.2 1.03 57.08
08/06/16  CALGARY AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.78
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 2.78
** REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 59.86
SUBTOTAL / SOUS TOT 57.08 2.78 59.86
DISCOUNT / RABAIS 58~ 58-
TOTAL / TOTAL 56.50 59.28
000439867355 SHELL CANADA INC UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 45.8 93 40.49
07/25/16  RED DEER AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.02
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 2.02
*+ REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 42.51
TOTAL / TOTAL 40.49 2.02 42.51
000441423458 IMPERIAL OIL UNLEADED REGULAR GASOLINE 55.9 95 50.54
07/11/16  CALGARY AB GST-HST / TPS-TVH 2.53
REF GST-HST / TPS-TVH REF 253
*+ REF NO TOT / TOT NO REF ** 53.07
TOTAL / TOTAL 50.54 2.53 53.07
UNIT TOTAL / TOT UNITE FUEL QTY / QTE CARB 272.1
TOT CHARGES / TOT FRAIS 252.10
TOT GST-HST / TOT TPS-TVH 12.54
UNIT TOTAL / TOT UNITE 264.64
DISCOUNT / RABAIS 58-
TOTAL / TOTAL 264.06
BKON TOTALS / TOTAUX CODIFICATION  UNITS / VEHIC 1 FUEL QTY / QTE CARB 272.1
01-09 TOT CHARGES / TOT FRAIS 252.10
GST-HST/TPS-TVH 12.54
BKDN TOTALS / TOTAUX CODIFICATION 264.64
DISCOUNT / RABAIS 58-
TOTAL / TOTAL 264.06
BTCaT1 GST-WST REG. NO / NO ENRG TPS-TVH R104164923

QST ID. NO / NO ID TVQ 1001439118









LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[ ] Individual Stakeholder(s)

1 b $4.76 + GST

Purpose:




LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)
] Group: $95.24 +GST

Purpose:










LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)

[] Group:

- RECEIPT

Stall # 6

*Expiration DatelTime*

06:49 PM
JUL 07 2016

Purchase Date/Time: 05:43pm Jul 07, 2016
Total Due: $12.00 Rate: 1 HOUR
Total Paid: $12.00 Payment Type: Card
Ticket #: 10638340
SIN #: 300011330170
Setting: Lot 313
Mach Name: Lot 313-2

$11.43 + GST

)
>
)
=
=
o
n
m.
(v)
o
v
-f

13034 ONDIYVd

1di303H DNEVd

z

@

GST REG #102456000 z
(o]



LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] individual Stakeholder(s)

[ ] Group:

$15.24 + GST

Purpose:

PALL ISER
SQUARE

Paymen

f

LSS I s

RCARL

e DUDUSE

i

jase

Recelpt

Catian g

Nandge

3 o) )

Can @,

12 =7% IS

012

LAD

CAL

16 Fli

CAD [, R

[, EE



LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Fuel and Minor Maintenance

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)

] Bioup $95.24 + GST

Purpose:










LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[ ] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)

[] Group:

$5.38 + GST

Purpose:




LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)
0] 6roup: $27.62 + GST

Purpose;

Hyatt Rugency‘Cdngl'y
Hyatt Regeny Parking Calgary
DATE :06/22/16
TIME :09:20: PM

Receipt No. 16/1202/184
¥ Original *
Ticket - 49736
Entry - (6/22/16 05:48 PM
TAX included 29.00
29.00

GST#  BHY/34659 RIUDDOZ









LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA
Personal Expense Claim Receipt Description

Member Name: Greg Clark

Claimant Name: Greg Clark

Expense Category: Member Parking

For hosting, select one:
[] Individual Constituent(s)

[] Individual Stakeholder(s)

[] Group: q.q.ﬁz_f C',._(,'!"

Purpose:

Thank You for Choosing

Do not Drink & Drive Call Us
403-777-1111

Driver: 3 L\ ‘hé'N:l(" |

Date

From:

Car# ‘ L’L“@

Amount $ ‘lG ""60

To:

GST Included #




Note to MLAs: Meal allowances may be claimed only for days when you were travelling in Alberta on Member business, located at
least 60 kms by primary highway from your declared permanent residence, and you had incurred expenses. For the text of section 7
of the Members' Allowances Order and details on form completion, see reverse. Effective September 1, 2013.

B = Breakfast ($9.20) | L = Lunch ($11.60) | D = Dinner ($20.75)

Member Name: Clark, Greg

Constituency: Calgary-Elbow

For the Month of: June Year: 2016 Employee #:
of I\Dﬂi;vnth Re_?rs::elfor Meal Purchase Location(s) . Mfa] 5 Subtotal GS T, Total
1 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton X X 39.57 1.98 41.55
) Travel to/from Capital Edmonton XX 19.81 0.99 20.80
3 0 19.76 0.99 20.75
4 | [=][=
5 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton OO K 19.76 0.99 20.75
6 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton XX 39.57 1.98 41.55
7 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton XK [ 19.81 0.99 20.80
8 000
9 OO0
10 mjmjim
11 00|
12 0|80
13 {00
14 OO
15 OO
16 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton OO K 19.76 0.99 20.75
17 O 0|0
18 000
19 000
20 ).
21 000
22 Hjimj
23 0|0
24 Hjimj.
25 a0 O
26 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton 1 19.76 0.99 20.75
27 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton X ] 19.81 0.99 20.80
28 Travel to/from Capital Edmonton XX\ [] 19.81 0.99 20.80
29 00O
30 OO
31 OO0
| certify that | have met the requirements of section 7 of the - Grand Total $237.43 $11.87 $2ﬂr9.§0
Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c. M-1, as amended, :
have incurred meal expenses on the dates selected, and have / (/ 2‘7
not previously claimed or been paid for these expenses. mer Signature Date




B = Breakfast ($9.20) | L = Lunch ($11.60) | D = Dinner ($20.75)

Member Name: Clark, Greg

Members' Travel Expenses Per-Diems Claim Form

Note to MLAs: Meal allowances may be claimed only for days when you were travelling in Alberta on Member business, located at
least 60 kms by primary highway from your declared permanent residence, and you had incurred expenses. For the text of section 7
of the Members' Allowances Order and details on form completion, see reverse. Effective September 1, 2013,

Constituency: Calgary-Elbow

For the Month of: July Year: 2016

Employee #:

Reason for
Travel

Day

LBt
of Month Meal Purchase Location(s)

Meal
L

Subtotal

Efer i

Total

Travel to/from Capital Edmonton

19.76

0.99

20.75

Travel to/from Capital Edmonton

8.76

0.44

9.20

Ll | v ol & W -

=
o

=
=

=
=)

=
w

[y
=

=
w

=
[=3]

Y
~J

et
(o]

=
o

(]
o

[
=

(]
[\

[n o]
w

N
5

Travel to/from Capital

(2]
v

Edmonton

28.52

143

29.95

Travel to/from Capital Edmonton

]
(o3

28.52

143

289:85

Travel to/from Capital

%}
~

Edmonton

28.52

1.43

29.95

Travel to/from Capital Edmonton

ra
(0]

15.81

0.99

20.80

[p" ]
w

W
o

31

UIO0O0X XXX OO00000000O0|000000|0XROoonoole
000X |O|0|0]0|0|0|0|0(0|0|0|0|0|O|0|a|ago|o|o|jooio/gia|a
O1000|XX|X|O00]0/0000|0]0|0|0|00(00|0|0|0|/Ra;oialdle

| certify that | have met the requirements of section 7 of the D
Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c. M-1, as amended, - -

Grand Total

$133.90

$6.70

$140.60

AuG wj/,/é

have incurred meal expenses on the dates selected, and have /!
not previously claimed or been paid for these expenses. C-M'éﬁ-iger Signature

Date




Member Name: Clark, Greg

Members' Travel Expenses Per-Diems Claim Form

Note to MLAs: Meal allowances may be claimed only for days when you were travelling in Alberta on Member business, located at
least 60 kms by primary highway from your declared permanent residence, and you had incurred expenses. For the text of section 7
of the Members' Allowances Order and details on form completion, see reverse. Effective September 1, 2013,

B = Breakfast (59.20) | L= Lunch ($11.60) | D = Dinner ($20.75)

Constituency: Calgary—E_Ibo"w

For the Month of: August

Year: 2016

Employee #:

Day Reason for
of Month Travel

Meal Purchase Location(s)

Meal

Subtotal

GSIT,

Total

il

LU T I = T TR =2 I ) (R OS H 5

Travel to/from Capital

Edmonton

30.81

1.54

32.35

10 Travel to/from Capital

Edmonton

28.52

143

29.95

14 Travel to/from Capital

Edmonton

19.76

0.99

20.75

15 Travel to/from Capital

Edmonton

28.52

1.43

29.95

16 Travel to/from Capital

Edmonton

39.57

1.98

41.55

30

31 ’

O O)0[0]0/0/0)/0/0|0/0|0/0[0/0KXK X O00|0KO000(00|0|0|0|=

O0,00000000/0000/00K|O00|0|00KR 0O|0|/0(0/0|0|0(08|-
O/0]10/0|0|0/0]|0/0|0/0|0/0[00KXXO00KKOO000OOOE s

| certify that | have met the requirements of section 7 of the
Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c. M-1, as amended,
have incurred meal expenses on the dates selected, and have
not previously claimed or been paid for these expenses.

/ Grand Total
—

$147.19

$7.36

$154.55

er Signature

T/ A

Date




Members' Temporary Accommodation Allowance Claim Form

Note to MLAs: Forms accessed online can be used to claim either the temporary residence accommodations
allowance under sections 5 and 6 and meal expenses under section 7 of the Members’ Allowance Order. Only claims

supported by the required documentation will be processed. For the text of sections 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the Members’
Allowance Order, see reverse. For information on form completion, go to OurHouse — Forms — Expense Claim Forms.

Effective date: April 1, 2016

Member Name: Clark, Greg Constituency: Calgary-Elbow

Employee #: Date: 6/30/2016

Claim Type: Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day

Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day
Daily maximum of 5193 per day. Total maximum of 523,160 per fiscal year.

Specific Date of Temporary Residency

Total Daily Claim Amount
(Including G.S.T.)

June 1, 2016 193.00
June 2, 2016 193.00
June 5, 2016 193.00
June 6, 2016 193.00
June 27, 2016 193.00
June 28, 2016 30.00
GS.T. $49.75 Grand Total $995.00
Mg documentation (detailed accommodation receipts).
| certify that | have met the requirements of sections 5, 6, p 3
and/or 8 of the Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c.
M-1, as amended, have incurred accommodations expenses $945.25 + GST

on the dates or months selected, and have not previously
claimed or been paid for these expenses.

élomﬁé;Signature

Updated April 2016



Members' Temporary Accommodation Allowance Claim Form

Note to MLAs: Forms accessed online can be used to claim either the temporary residence accommodations
allowance under sections 5 and 6 and meal expenses under section 7 of the Members” Allowance Order. Only claims
supported by the required documentation will be processed. For the text of sections 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the Members’
Allowance Order, see reverse. Forinformation on form completion, go to OurHouse — Forms — Expense Claim Forms.
Effective date: April 1, 2016

Member Name: Clark, Greg Constituency: Calgary-Elbow
Employee #: Date: 7/31/2016

Claim Type: Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day

Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day
Daily maximum of $193 per day. Total maximum of $23,160 per fiscal year.

Total Daily Claim Amount

Specific Date of Temporary Residency (Including G.5.T.)
July 11, 2016 193.00
July 12, 2016 193.00
July 18, 2016 193.00
July 19, 2016 177.00

In order to ensure payment, please attach all supporting documentation (detailed accommodation receipts).

| certify that | have met the requirements of sections 5, 6, 7,

and/or 8 of the Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c.

M-1, as amended, have incurred accommodations expenses $ 720 + GST
on the dates or months selected, and have not previously

claimed or been paid for these expenses.

M ignature Updated April 2016




Members' Temporary Accommodation Allowance Claim Form

Note to MLAs: Forms accessed online can be used to claim either the temporary residence accommodations
allowance under sections 5 and 6 and meal expenses under section 7 of the Members’ Aliowance Order. Only claims
supported by the required documentation will be processed. For the text of sections 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the Members’
Allowance Order, see reverse. For information on form completion, go to OurHouse — Forms — Expense Claim Forms.
Effective date: April 1, 2016

Member Name: Clark, Greg Constituency: Calgary-Elbgw’x“t\“: B e

Employee #: Date: 8/31/2016 // . 2
'~ = A

Claim Type: Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day /T >

Temporary Residence Accommodation Allowance in Edmonton - Claimed by Day ‘.\

Daily maximum of $193 per day. Total maximum of 523,160 per fiscal year. =3
- : el Total Daily ClaifwAmount :
Specific Date of Temporary Residency ..\::\ ‘o ‘(l,n\éléd'\@é'.s.t)

August 2, 2016 e 193.00 |

August 3, 2016 193.00

August 9, 2016 193.00

August 14, 2016 193.00

August 14, 2016 148.00

Grand Total $920.00

In order to ensure payment, please attach all supporting documentation (detailed accommodation receipts).

| certify that | have met the requirements of sections 5, 6, 7,
and/or 8 of the Members’ Allowances Order, RMSC 1992, c.
M-1, as amended, have incurred accommodations expenses
on the dates or months selected, and have not previously
claimed or been paid for these expenses.

il

éﬂﬁignature Updated April 2016

$ 876.20 + GST




REQUISITION REPORT

SOLD TO ACCOUNT NO. - G.S.T. R894032192
AB LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (ML Qs.T 1001640701TQ0009
FINANCIAL MGMT & ADMIN SERV
9820 107 ST NW

4TH FLR PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2016
EDMONTON, AB T5K 1E7 ACCT MGR NO. -
J907528 ] ALTA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

CALGARY ELBOW
5005 ELBOW DR SW
UNIT 205

CALGARY, AB T2S 2T6

G284169 07/19/2018 Calgary Elbow MLA163976 & 755138.00

1 h CT 12259iii ESTLE PURE LIFE WATER 500 MI 5.84 CONTRACT 5.84 584 —
ep Fees Cans&Btles

1 1 0 EA 240 2.40 240 —

Fee applied to product # 12
Approved By: Mary Trush $824







